

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 1779/2026  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2025  
in CRWP No. 10858/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana  
at Chandigarh]

JITENDER &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 22574/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 22575/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 22573/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 22572/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1780/2026 (II-B)

IA No. 24283/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 24289/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 24281/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 24279/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 27-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Mukta Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Aaina Verma, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Nath, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Lal Bahadur Khowal, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Arya Khowal, Adv.

Miss Jaswanthi. A, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

1. Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.
2. Issue notice, returnable in the week commencing 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
3. Re-consideration of the prayers of the respondents-convicts for premature release, as directed by the impugned order, by the appropriate authority is not stayed; however, neither will the final decision be published nor implemented till such time the special leave petitions are heard next.

**(SONIA BHASIN)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**