

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 4141/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2025 in CRWP No. 10858/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

JITENDER &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 22574/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 22575/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 40108/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 22573/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 4142/2026 (II-B)

IA No. 24283/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 24289/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 39644/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 24281/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 07-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) : Miss Jaswanthi. A, AOR  
Ms. Aaina Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Arya Khowal, Adv.  
Mr. Lal Bahadur Khowal, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Nath, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Arya, Adv.  
Ms. Shifa Arya, Adv.  
Mr. Robin Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Gund, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, AOR  
Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Jay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ansh Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Bibek Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Shrivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhakar Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

1. Mr. Akshat Srivastava, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.1/convict submits that he has entered appearance on his behalf yesterday.
2. Mr. Srivastava seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed by a week thereafter.
4. Re-list the special leave petitions in the week commencing 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.
5. Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

**(JATINDER KAUR)**  
P.S. to REGISTRAR

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)